

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE FEE
AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

MDL No. 1720

Docket No. 05-md-01720 (BMC-JAM)

This Document Relates To:

BARRY’S CUT RATE STORES INC.; DDMB,
INC. d/b/a EMPORIUM ARCADE BAR; DDMB
2, LLC d/b/a EMPORIUM LOGAN SQUARE;
BOSS DENTAL CARE; RUNCENTRAL, LLC;
CMP CONSULTING SERV., INC.; TOWN
KITCHEN, LLC d/b/a TOWN KITCHEN & BAR;
GENERIC DEPOT 3, INC. d/b/a PRESCRIPTION
DEPOT; and PUREONE, LLC d/b/a SALON
PURE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VISA, INC.; MASTERCARD INCORPORATED;
MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL
INCORPORATED; BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.;
BA MERCHANT SERVICES LLC (f/k/a
DEFENDANT NATIONAL PROCESSING,
INC.); BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION;
BARCLAYS BANK PLC; BARCLAYS BANK
DELAWARE; BARCLAYS FINANCIAL CORP.;
CAPITAL ONE BANK, (USA), N.A.; CAPITAL
ONE F.S.B.; CAPITAL ONE FINANCIAL
CORPORATION; CHASE BANK USA, N.A.;
CHASE MANHATTAN BANK USA, N.A.;
CHASE PAYMENTECH SOLUTIONS, LLC;
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.; JPMORGAN
CHASE & CO.; CITIBANK (SOUTH DAKOTA),
N.A.; CITIBANK N.A.; CITIGROUP, INC.;
CITICORP; and WELLS FARGO & COMPANY,

Defendants.

**EQUITABLE RELIEF CLASS
PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
OF AMENDED SETTLEMENT
AGREEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE AMENDED SETTLEMENT’S REFORMS 3

III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 8

IV. THE CHALLENGED RESTRAINTS..... 8

V. THE AMENDED SETTLEMENT EFFECTIVELY RESPONDS TO THE COMPETITIVE PROBLEMS..... 11

 A. The Competitive Problems 11

 B. The Amended Settlement’s Response 13

 1. Honor-All-Cards Reforms 13

 2. Surcharging Reforms 17

 3. Discounting Reforms 20

 4. Standard or “Value” Card 21

 5. New Leverage for Merchants with Negotiated Rates 23

 6. Merchant Buying Groups..... 24

 7. Merchant Education Program 24

 8. Relief in States with Surcharging Restrictions 25

 9. Immediate Rate Caps and Rollbacks 27

VI. THE AMENDED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL..... 28

 A. The Governing Standard..... 28

 B. The Factors Previously Weighing in Favor of Approval Still Favor Approval..... 31

 C. The Amended Settlement Resolves All Issues Previously Weighing Against Preliminary Approval..... 33

 1. Recovery in light of the risks 33

 2. Standards for Evaluating Litigation Risk..... 38

 a. The fourth *Grinnell* factor..... 39

 b. The eighth and ninth *Grinnell* factors 41

 3. Equity Among Class Members 42

 4. Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment 42

 D. The Court Will Consider the Class’s Reaction..... 46

VII. THE COURT SHOULD AUTHORIZE CLASS NOTICE..... 46

VIII. PROPOSED TIMELINE FOR NOTICE AND FINAL APPROVAL 49

IX. CONCLUSION..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re 3D Systems Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 21-cv-1920-NGG-TAM, 2024 WL 50909 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2024).....	30
<i>Aramburu v. Healthcare Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-6535MDG, 2009 WL 1086938 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2009).....	40
<i>In re Austrian & German Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F.Supp.2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	40, 46
<i>Ayzelman v. Statewide Credit Servs. Corp.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 23 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	41
<i>Berni v. Barilla S.p.A.</i> , 964 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Bodon v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , No. 09–cv–2941, 2015 WL 588656 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2015).....	41
<i>Calibuso v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 359 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	30
<i>CardX, LLC v. Schmidt</i> , 522 F.Supp.3d 929 (D. Kan. 2021).....	25
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F.Supp.2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	40
<i>C.K. ex rel. P.K. v. McDonald</i> , No. 2:22-cv-1791 (NJC) (JMW), 2025 WL 2406399 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2025)	30
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , Nos. 07 Civ. 8623, 04 Civ. 4488, 06 Civ. 5672, 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010).....	30
<i>Copley v. Bactolac Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 2:18-CV-00575-FB-PK, 2023 WL 2470683 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2023).....	31
<i>Cruz Guerrero v. Montefiore Health Sys. Inc.</i> , No. 22-CV-9194 (KHP), 2025 WL 100889 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2025).....	31

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....30, 46

Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Att’y Gen., Fla.,
807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015)25

Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
827 F.Supp.2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....41

DDMB, Inc. v. Visa, Inc.,
No. 05-1720, 2021 WL 6221326 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2021)1, 46

Elkind v. Revlon Consumer Prods. Corp.,
No. CV 14-2484 (JS) (AKT), 2017 WL 9480894 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2017).....47

In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 Civ. 10240, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)30

Gay v. Tri-Wire Eng’g Sols., Inc.,
No. 12-cv-2231 (KAM) (JO), 2014 WL 28640 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2014).....30

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)31, 39

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
414 F.Supp.3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....42

Hall v. ProSource Techs., LLC,
No. 14-cv-2502 (SIL), 2016 WL 1555128 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2016)39, 41, 47

Hunter v. Blue Ridge Bankshares, Inc.,
No. 23-CV-8944, 2025 WL 1649323 (E.D.N.Y. June 11, 2025)30

Italian Colors Rest. v. Becerra,
878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018)25

Marroquin Alas v. Champlain Valley Specialty of New York, Inc.,
No. 5:15-cv-00441, 2016 WL 3406111 (N.D.N.Y. June 17, 2016)31

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)47

Martin v. Weiner,
No. 06CV94, 2007 WL 4232791 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2007).....47

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
No. 11-cv-05669 (BMC), 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012).....29, 30

In re Med. X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig., No. 93–CV–5904, 1998 WL 661515
(E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998) 39

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F.Supp.2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)46, 48

Mikhlin v. Oasmia Pharm. AB,
No. 19-cv-4349-NGG-RER, 2021 WL 1259559 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2021).....29

Moses v. New York Times Co.,
79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023)28, 29, 30

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)39, 42, 46

Ohio v. American Express Co.,
585 U.S. 529 (2018).....11, 40, 43

Paguirigan v. Prompt Nursing Emp. Agency LLC,
No. 1:17-cv-01302-NG-CLP, 2022 WL 6564755 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2022)29

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....29

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1997).....42

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
05-md-01270 (MKB) (E.D.N.Y.) *passim*

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....34, 36, 47

In re Restasis (Cyclosporine Ophthalmic Emulsion) Antitrust Litig.,
527 F.Supp.3d 269 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)48

In re Restasis (Cyclosporine Ophthalmic Emulsion) Antitrust Litig.,
No. 18-md-2819-NG-LB, 2022 WL 3043103 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2022)28

Rosenfeld v. Lenich,
No. 18-cv-6720-NGG-PK, 2021 WL 508339 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2021).....28, 29

Rowell v. Paxton,
336 F.Supp.3d 724 (W.D. Tex. 2018).....25

Schutter v. Tarena Int’l, Inc.,
No. 21-cv-3502-PKC-RML, 2024 WL 4118465 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 9, 2024)28

In re Sinus Buster Prod. Consumer Litig.,
 No.12-cv-2429-ADS-AKT, 2014 WL 5819921 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014)46

Sow v. City of New York,
 No. 21-CV-533, 2024 WL 964595 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2024).....32

State of West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.,
 314 F.Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), *aff'd*, 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971).....39

Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
 897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990).....46

Sykes v. Harris,
 No. 09-CV-8486, 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016)39, 40

United States v. Am. Express Co.,
 838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016).....40

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....8

Vargas v. Capital One Fin. Advisors,
 559 F. App'x 22 (2d Cir. 2014)47

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....8

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
 297 F.Supp.2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)29, 39

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-md-1738 (BMC)(JO), 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)29

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....8, 29, 39, 41

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....30

Statutes

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 51826

Sherman Act Section 1, 15 U.S.C. § 12, 39

Sherman Act Section 2, 15 U.S.C. § 22, 39

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Other Authorities

Capital One Shopping Research, DIGITAL WALLET STATISTICS (July 23, 2025), <https://capitaloneshopping.com/research/digital-wallet-statistics/> 15

Final Judgment as to Defendants Mastercard Int’l Inc. and Visa Inc., No. CV-10-4496 (E.D.N.Y. July 20, 2011), <https://www.justice.gov/atr/case-document/final-judgment-defendants-mastercard-international-incorporated-and-visa-inc> 11

Visa Rules (as of Oct. 18, 2025), <https://usa.visa.com/content/dam/VCOM/download/about-visa/visa-rules-public.pdf> 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19

Mastercard Rules (as of June 3, 2025), <https://www.mastercard.com/content/dam/mccom/shared/business/support/rules-pdfs/mastercard-rules.pdf> 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18,
